COUNTY OF STIRLING AND CLACKMANNAN.

Clackmannan and Eastern Division.

Lauchlan MacNeill Weir, Esq.

Western Division.
Thomas Johnston, Esq.

BURGHS OF STIRLING AND FALKIRK DISTRICT. Hugh Murnin, Esq.

NORTHERN IRELAND.

COUNTY OF ANTRIM.
Sir Joseph McConnell, Bart., and The Right
Hon. Robert William Hugh O'Neill.

COUNTY OF ARMAGH.
Lieutenant-Colonel Sir William James Allen,
K.B.E., D.S.O.

Borough of Belfast. East Belfast Division.

The Right Hon. Herbert Dixon.

North Belfast Division.
Thomas Somerset, Esq.

South Belfast Division. William John Stewart, Esq.

West Belfast Division.
William Edward David Allen, Esq.

COUNTY OF DOWN.

David Douglas Reid, Esq., and Major-General
John Morrow Simms.

COUNTY OF FERMANAGH AND TYRONE.

Joseph Devlin, Esq., and Thomas James
Stanislaus Harbison, Esq.

COUNTY OF LONDONDERRY. Ronald Deane Ross, Esq.

QUEEN'S UNIVERSITY OF BELFAST. Colonel Thomas Sinclair.

TENDERS FOR TREASURY BILLS.

- 1. The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury hereby give notice that Tenders will be received at the Chief Cashier's Office, at the Bank of England, on Friday, the 28th June, 1929, at 1 o'clock, for Treasury Bills to be issued under the Treasury Bills Act, 1877, the National Debt Act, 1889, and the War Loan Acts, 1914-1919, to the amount of £40,000,000.
- 2. The Bills will be in amounts of £5,000 or £10,000. They will be dated at the option of the Tenderer on any business day from Monday, the 1st July, 1929, to Saturday, the 6th July, 1929, inclusive, and will be payable at three months after date.
- 3. The Bills will be issued and paid at the. Bank of England.
- 4. Each Tender must be for an amount not less than £50,000, and must specify the date on which the Bills required are to be dated, and the net amount per cent. (being an even multiple of one penny) which will be given for the amount applied for. Separate Tenders must be lodged for Bills of different dates.
- 5. Tenders must be made through a London Banker, Discount House or Broker.
- 6. The persons whose Tenders are accepted will be informed of the same not later than

the following day, and payment in full of the amounts of the accepted tenders must be made to the Bank of England by means of Cash or a Banker's Draft on the Bank of England not later than 2 o'clock (Saturday, 12 o'clock) on the day on which the relative Bills are to be dated.

- 7. In virtue of the provisions of Section 1 (4) . of the War Loan Act, 1919, Members of the House of Commons are not precluded from tendering for these Bills.
- 8. Tenders must be made on the printed forms which may be obtained from the Chief Cashier's Office, Bank of England.
- 9. The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury reserve the right of rejecting any Tenders.

Treasury Chambers. 21st June, 1929.

Whitehall, June 20, 1929.

The KING has been pleased, by Letters Patent under the Great Seal of the Realm, bearing date the 18th instant, to confer the dignity of a Viscount of the United Kingdom upon the Right Honourable William Clive Bridgeman, lately one of the Commissioners for executing the Office of His Majesty's High Admiral of the United Kingdom, and the heirs male of his body lawfully begotten, by the name, style and title of Viscount Bridgeman, of Leigh in the County of Salop.

Whitehall, June 21, 1929.

The KING has been pleased, by Letters Patent under the Great Seal of the Realm, bearing date the 21st instant, to confer the dignity of a Baron of the United Kingdom upon the Right Honourable Sir John Sankey, G.B.E., Chancellor of Great Britain, and the heirs male of his body lawfully begotten, by the name, style and title of Baron Sankey, of Moreton in the County of Gloucester.

Whitehall, June 21, 1929.

The KING has been pleased, by Letters Patent under the Great Seal of the Realm, bearing date the 20th instant, to appoint Sir Charles Leyshon Dillwyn-Venables-Llewelyn, Baronet, to be His Majesty's Lieutenant of and in the County of Radnor, in the room of Charles Coltman Coltman-Rogers, Esquire, deceased.

SOMERSET BOYS' HOME.

LOWER BRISTOL ROAD, BATH, SOMERSET.

Resignation of Certificate.

The Secretary of State for the Home Department hereby gives notice that the Managers of the Somerset Boys' Home Industrial School, Lower Bristol Road, Bath, Somerset, have resigned the Certificate granted under the Children Act, 1908, in respect of the School.